
1

MEETING: OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE (REGULATORY, 
COMPLIANCE AND CORPORATE SERVICES)

DATE: Tuesday 15th June, 2021

TIME: 6.30 pm

VENUE: Ballroom, Town Hall, Bootle

Member

Councillor

Substitute

Councillor
Councillor Bradshaw (Chair)
Councillor Byrom (Vice-Chair)
Councillor Bennett
Councillor Brennan
Councillor Grace
Councillor Howard
Councillor Killen
Councillor Lewis
Councillor McKinley
Councillor Morris

Councillor McGinnity
Councillor Murphy
Councillor Irving
Councillor Myers
Councillor Roche
Councillor Page
Councillor Friel
Councillor Brodie - Browne
Councillor Thomas
Councillor Sir Ron Watson

COMMITTEE OFFICER: Paul Fraser
Senior Democratic Services Officer

Telephone: 0151 934 2068
Fax:
E-mail: paul.fraser@sefton.gov.uk

  

If you have any special needs that may require arrangements to 
facilitate your attendance at this meeting, please contact the 
Committee Officer named above, who will endeavour to assist.

We endeavour to provide a reasonable number of full agendas, including reports at 
the meeting.  If you wish to ensure that you have a copy to refer to at the meeting, 
please can you print off your own copy of the agenda pack prior to the meeting.

Public Document Pack



2

This page is intentionally left blank.



3

A G E N D A

1.  Apologies for Absence

2.  Declarations of Interest
Members are requested at a meeting where a disclosable 
pecuniary interest or personal interest arises, which is not 
already included in their Register of Members' Interests, to 
declare any interests that relate to an item on the agenda.

Where a Member discloses a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest, 
he/she must withdraw from the meeting room by switching 
their camera and microphone off during the whole 
consideration of any item of business in which he/she has an 
interest, except where he/she is permitted to remain as a 
result of a grant of a dispensation.

Where a Member discloses a personal interest he/she must 
seek advice from the Monitoring Officer or staff member 
representing the Monitoring Officer to determine whether the 
Member should withdraw from the meeting room, including 
from the public gallery, during the whole consideration of any 
item of business in which he/she has an interest or whether 
the Member can remain in the meeting or remain in the 
meeting and vote on the relevant decision.

3.  Minutes of the Previous Meeting (Pages 5 - 10)
Minutes of the meeting held on 2 March 2021

4.  Ethical Business Practices Working Group Final Report 
– Update on Recommendations

(Pages 11 - 
22)

Report of the Chief Legal and Democratic Officer

5.  Work Programme 2021/22, Scrutiny Review Topics and 
Key Decision Forward Plan

(Pages 23 - 
44)

Report of the Chief Legal and Democratic Officer

6.  Welfare Reform and Anti-Poverty Reference Group - 
Update

(Pages 45 - 
46)

Briefing Note of the Cabinet Member – Regulatory, 
Compliance and Corporate Services

7.  Cabinet Member Report - June 2021 (Pages 47 - 
64)

Report of the Chief Legal and Democratic Officer



This page is intentionally left blank



THIS SET OF MINUTES IS NOT SUBJECT TO “CALL IN”.

32

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE (REGULATORY, 
COMPLIANCE AND CORPORATE SERVICES)

REMOTE MEETING HELD
ON TUESDAY 2ND MARCH, 2021

PRESENT: Councillor Bradshaw (in the Chair)
Councillor Byrom (Vice-Chair) 
Councillors Brodie - Browne, Brough, Doyle, Grace, 
Killen, Lewis and McKinley

ALSO PRESENT: Councillor Lappin

40. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

An apology for absence was received from Councillor McCann.

41. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

No declarations of interest were received.

42. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 

RESOLVED:

That the Minutes of the meeting held on 9 February 2021 be confirmed as 
a correct record. 
 
43. CABINET MEMBER REPORT 

The Committee considered the report of the Chief Legal and Democratic
Officer that included the most recent report from the Cabinet Member –
Regulatory, Compliance and Corporate Services.

Councillor Lappin, Cabinet Member – Regulatory, Compliance and
Corporate Services presented her report.

RESOLVED: That

(1) the update report from the Cabinet Member – Regulatory, 
Compliance and Corporate Services be noted; and

(2) Councillor Lappin be thanked for her attendance at the meeting.

44. DIGITAL STRATEGY - PRESENTATIONS 

The Committee received presentations on:

Backhaul Network and the Liverpool City Region Digital Strategy from 
Andrea Watts, Executive Director – People; and 

Page 5

Agenda Item 3



OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE (REGULATORY, 
COMPLIANCE AND CORPORATE SERVICES) - TUESDAY 2ND 
MARCH, 2021

33

Sefton’s Digital Strategy 2021 – 2023 from Helen Spreadbury, Senior 
Manager ICT & Digital. The Committee was advised that the Digital 
Strategy had been approved by Cabinet at its meeting held on 4 February 
2021 and a link to the Cabinet report and accompanying Strategy was 
included within the agenda. 

Backhaul Network and the Liverpool City Region Digital Strategy
 
Andrea Watts, Executive Director – People advised that the Metro Mayor’s 
manifesto made a commitment for LCR to be the most digitally connected 
area in the country and putting the infrastructure in place now to ensure 
that the region could be at the forefront of the digital revolution moving 
forward; and provided information on: 

 The importance of providing a platform for transformational growth 
and development in LCR

 The joint venture agreement worth £30m over 15 years between 
LCR, its. and NGE Concessions and the anticipated £105m 
economic benefit over the 15-year period and the creation of 500+ 
jobs 

 The impact of a new “motorway” for digital traffic in LCR
 The benefits for Sefton which included 43 km of network and 

connection to the transatlantic cable in Southport
 The timeline for the proposal and that Sefton would see some of the 

earliest new build construction by October 2021
 LCR Digital Strategy
 The focus on Digital Inclusion – working with Local Authorities to 

create/maintain a comprehensive research and evidence base; to 
develop and deliver an effective, all-encompassing digital inclusion 
programme; and redress Digital Poverty

A Member asked how many of the anticipated 500+ jobs, to be created as 
part of the joint venture agreement, would be Sefton based. This 
information would be obtained and circulated to Committee Members.   

Sefton’s Digital Strategy 2021 – 2023

Helen Spreadbury, Senior Manager ICT & Digital indicated that the Digital 
Strategy for Sefton 2021-2023 was developed in line with the Councils 
2030 Vision and included significant engagement and consultation; 
recognised and took into account Regional and National Strategies; was a 
two-year strategy in line with key priorities for the Council; was an outward 
facing document which set out the authorities ambitions and priorities; and 
that internal governance was being established to robust programme 
development and delivery; and provided information on:

 The Strategy’s objectives of the connected Council, empowering 
residents and business growth

Page 6

Agenda Item 3



OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE (REGULATORY, 
COMPLIANCE AND CORPORATE SERVICES) - TUESDAY 2ND 
MARCH, 2021

34

 The governance arrangements associated with the Strategy

Members asked questions/commented on the following issues:

 Upgrading of the old analogue network infrastructure to enable 
improvements to be made in the speed and performance of digital 
connection; and the introduction of improvements such as “fibre to 
premises” rather than fibre to cabinet

 Reference was made to the Digital Inclusion Working Group and its 
Final Report approved by Cabinet in December 2018; and in 
particular, to a recommendation that the Liverpool City Region 
Combined Authority Employment and Skills Board be requested to 
consider the development of a Digital Skills Passport Scheme 
(incorporating numeracy, literacy and communication skills) to help 
Sefton residents to gain future employment, via the Learning and 
Skills budget to be devolved from 2019. It was suggested that the 
implementation of this recommendation should be pursued with 
LCR     

RESOLVED:  

That Andrea Watts and Helen Spreadbury be thanked for their informative 
presentations.

45. DISCIPLINARY AND GRIEVANCE PROCEDURES AND 
SICKNESS ABSENCE MONITORING 

The Committee considered the report of the Chief Personnel Officer that 
provided information of the levels of discipline, grievance and sickness 
absence within the Council (excluding schools). 

The report indicated that the management of the workforce was an 
important activity to ensure that outcomes for Sefton’s communities were 
achieved and to ensure that the workforce s appropriately managed and 
motivated.

Annex 1 to the report provided a breakdown of disciplinary, grievance and 
capability formal cases from October 2019 to September 2020; and it was 
noted that the Council enjoyed a comparatively good level of cases as a 
result of the good overall industrial relations environment, the partnership 
approach that was undertaken and the work undertaken within 
departments; and that a  lot of effort was taken to avoid formal procedures 
where possible. 

The report also provided information on the number of employees 
suspended from the authority and advised that suspension took place in 
order to facilitate an investigation into matters which could result in 
dismissal for gross misconduct. 

Page 7

Agenda Item 3



OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE (REGULATORY, 
COMPLIANCE AND CORPORATE SERVICES) - TUESDAY 2ND 
MARCH, 2021

35

The report also provided statistics (Annex 2) on sickness absence within 
the authority for the 12 Month Period 1 October 2019 to 30 September 
2020; and detailed the reasons for absence and referral to the Health Unit; 
and that the Council continued to monitor and encourage the reduction of 
levels of both short and long-term absence.      

The report concluded by advising that the Council had a Sickness 
Absence Policy which operated in a partnership with trade union; that long 
term absence was being dealt with in accordance with overall business 
need and short-term absence was operated in accordance with recognised 
and agreed trigger points; that all policies, where applicable, were subject 
to modification in accordance with the Equality Act 2010; and that trade 
unions and management recognised the need for correct management of 
sickness absence to provide appropriate support to lessen the demands 
on employees who remained at work.
  
Members asked questions/commented on the following issues:

 Mental health support services provided to staff to help with their 
health and wellbeing during the Covid-19 pandemic

 Whether there was any correlation between sickness absence and 
agile working

 Should a more achievable long-term sickness absence target be set 
as the current 1.8% target was continually missed  

RESOLVED: That

(1) the discipline, grievance and sickness levels and the latest 
information in respect of ongoing work be noted; and

(2) the initiatives currently being implemented to monitor and 
encourage the reduction of levels of both short and long-term 
absence be noted.

46. WORK PROGRAMME 2020/21, SCRUTINY REVIEW TOPICS 
AND KEY DECISION FORWARD PLAN 

The Committee considered the report of the Chief Legal and Democratic 
Officer seeking the views of the Committee on the Work Programme for 
2020/21; the identification of potential topics for scrutiny reviews to be 
undertaken by a Working Group(s) appointed by the Committee; the 
identification of any items for pre-scrutiny by the Committee from the Key 
Decision Forward Plan; and providing an update on the Liverpool City 
Region Combined Authority Overview and Scrutiny Committee.

RESOLVED: That

(1) the Work Programme for 2020/21, as set out in Appendix 1 to the 
report, be approved;

Page 8

Agenda Item 3



OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE (REGULATORY, 
COMPLIANCE AND CORPORATE SERVICES) - TUESDAY 2ND 
MARCH, 2021

36

(2) the update on the Liverpool City Region Combined Authority 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee be noted. 

 

Page 9

Agenda Item 3



This page is intentionally left blank



Report to: Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee 
(Regulatory, 
Compliance and 
Corporate Services)

Date of Meeting:  15 June 2021

Subject: Ethical Business 
Practices Working 
Group Final Report – 
Update on 
Recommendations

Wards Affected: All 

Report of: Chief Legal and Democratic Officer

Is this a Key 
Decision?

No Is it included in the Forward Plan? No 

Exempt/Confidential No 

Purpose/Summary

To update on the implementation of recommendations contained in the final report of the 
Ethical Business Practices Working Group that was approved by Council in February 
2020.

Recommendations: That  

(1) The report updating on the implementation of recommendations contained in 
the final report of the Ethical Business Practices Working Group be noted; and 

(2) A further update report be submitted in six months. 

Reasons for the Recommendation:

To comply with a Council resolution to update the Committee on the implementation of 
recommendations contained in the Working Group’s final report. 

Alternative Options Considered and Rejected: 
No alternative options were considered. The Overview and Scrutiny Committee needs to 
be updated on the implementation of recommendations contained in the Working 
Group’s final report. 

What will it cost and how will it be financed?

(A) Revenue Costs
There are no financial implications arising for the Council as a direct result of this 
report. The implementation of recommendations that result in efficiency savings 
and any necessary financial investment will be the subject of separate reports. 

(B) Capital Costs
There are no financial implications arising for the Council as a direct result of this 
report. The implementation of recommendations that result in efficiency savings 
and any necessary financia
[...]
ised much of the good work already taking place in relation to 
the above and that the policy should focus on continuous improvement.

The Overview and Scrutiny Committee (Regulatory, Compliance and Corporate 
Services), Cabinet and Council subsequently approved the recommendations set out in 
the final report; and requested also that update reports be submitted to this Committee 
on the implementation of the recommendations.  

This is the second report updating on the implementation of recommendations. The first 
report was considered by the Committee on 20 March 2020. The table below sets out the 
recommendations and progress on their implementation.

Page 15

Agenda Item 4

https://modgov.sefton.gov.uk/ecSDDisplay.aspx?NAME=SD2687&ID=2687&RPID=24015460
http://modgov.sefton.gov.uk/moderngov/ecCatDisplay.aspx?sch=doc&cat=13875
http://modgov.sefton.gov.uk/moderngov/ecCatDisplay.aspx?sch=doc&cat=13875


Page 16

Agenda Item 4



UPDATE ON RECOMMENDATIONS ARISING FROM THE ETHICAL BUSINESS PRACTICES WORKING GROUP

Recommendation Update
request the Head of Corporate Resources to make arrangements, via the Council’s decision-
making processes, to include the revised statement of draft ethical business/investment principles 
as referred to below in the Treasury Management Strategy and to adopt it as part of the Council’s 
Policy for investment: 

ETHICAL INVESTMENT POLICY

“The Local Authority at times invests surplus funds with third party organisations and institutions 
and the Council’s core values will play a major role in making investment decisions which will be 
aligned where possible to the following four overarching core principles;

o Sustainable and Responsible – manage the effect on the environment, community 
and for the good of society

o Value Based – invest in businesses that are aligned with the organisations core 
values;

o Maximising Impact – achieve a measurable positive, social or environmental impact, 
in addition to a financial return;

o Green – 
[...]
air tax competition, within the Council’s Treasury Management Strategy.  

In order for these organisations to be included on the Council’s counterparty list they will be 
evaluated against the same criteria as other counterparties and assessed against the Council’s 
core values and ethical business and investment principles/policy, including the ethical weighting 
to ensure balance and investments are aligned with the new policy. 

The Council’s Treasury Management Team will be continually engage on progress in this sector, 
understanding where possible that Council investments and deposits are aligned with its core 
values – for example, generating income for social reinvestment and not investing in such 
companies as highlighted above.

This approach will be supported by considering the opportunity for ethical investments as part of 
the development of the annual Treasury Management Strategy and engaging with the Council’s 
Treasury Management Advisors as to whether any investment is contrary to the Council’s values 
(including the ethical investment weighting). A specific section in the annual Treasury 
Management report will cover how the adopted ethical investment strategy is being applied to 
investment decisions.

The Local Authority publishes a list of its investments to ensure openness and transparency.”  

Request the Head of Strategic Support to make arrangements, via the Council’s decision-making 
processes, to adopt the following revised statements of ethical procurement principles/policy.

The Head of Strategic 
Support has advised that 
Since the agreement of the 
Ethical Investment Policy the 

P
age 18

A
genda Item

 4

https://modgov.sefton.gov.uk/ecSDDisplay.aspx?NAME=SD2685&ID=2685&RPID=24009049
https://modgov.sefton.gov.uk/ecSDDisplay.aspx?NAME=SD2685&ID=2685&RPID=24009049
https://modgov.sefton.gov.uk/ecSDDisplay.aspx?NAME=SD2689&ID=2689&RPID=24364848
https://modgov.sefton.gov.uk/ecSDDisplay.aspx?NAME=SD2689&ID=2689&RPID=24364848


ETHICAL PRO
[...]
oard of benefits 
delivered to Sefton Council.

P
age 21

A
genda Item

 4



T
his page is intentionally left blank



Report to: Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee      
(Regulatory, 
Compliance and 
Corporate Services)

Date of Meeting: 15 June, 2021

Subject: Work Programme 2021/22, Scrutiny Review Topics and Key 
Decision Forward Plan

Report of: Chief Legal and 
Democratic Officer

Wards Affected: All

Cabinet Portfolio: Regulatory, Compliance and Corporate Services

Is this a Key 
Decision:

No Included in 
Forward Plan:

No

Exempt / 
Confidential 
Report:

No

Summary:

To seek the views of the Committee on the draft Work Programme for 2021/22, identify 
potential topics for scrutiny reviews to be undertaken by a Working Group(s) appointed 
by the Committee and identify any items for pre-scrutiny by the Committee from the Key 
Decision Forward Plan.

Recommendation:

That: 

(1) the Work Programme for 2021/22, as set out in Appendix 1 to the report, be 
considered, along with any additional items to be included and thereon be agreed;

(2) consideration be given to the selection of a topic for a Working Group review; and 
appoint at least 3 Members of the Committee to serve on such Working Group; 

(3) Consideration be given to items for pre-scrutiny from the Key Decision Forward 
Plan as set out in Appendix 3 to the report, which fall under the remit of the 
Committee and any agreed items be included in the Work Programme referred to 
in (1) above; and

(4) the update on the Liverpool City Region Combined Authority Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee be noted.

Reasons for the Recommendation(s):

To determine the Work Programme of items to be considered during the Municipal Year 
2021/22 and identify scrutiny review topics which would demonstrate that the work of the 
Overview and Scrutiny ‘adds value’ to the Council.

Page 23

Agenda Item 5



The pre-scrutiny process assists Cabinet Members to make effective decisions by 
examining issues before making formal 
[...]
attached to this report: 
 Overview and Scrutiny Committee Work Programme for 2021/22
 Criteria Checklist for Selecting Topics for Review 
 Latest Key Decision Forward Plan items relating to this Overview and Scrutiny 

Committee 

Background Papers:

There are no background papers available for inspection.

Page 25

Agenda Item 5

mailto:paul.fraser@sefton.gov.uk


Introduction/Background

1. WORK PROGRAMME 2021/22

1.1 The proposed Work Programme of items to be submitted to the Committee for 
consideration during the Municipal Year 2021/22 is set out in Appendix 1 to the 
report. The programme has been produced in liaison with the appropriate Heads 
of Service, whose roles fall under the remit of the Committee.

1.2 The Work Programme has been produced based on items included in last year’s 
Programme. 

1.3 Members are requested to consider whether there are any other items that they 
wish the Committee to consider, that fall within the terms of reference of the 
Committee. The Work Programme will be submitted to each meeting of the 
Committee during 2021/22 and updated, as appropriate.

2. SCRUTINY REVIEW TOPICS 2021/22

2.1 It is usual practise for the Committee to appoint a Working Group(s) to undertake 
a scrutiny review of services during the Municipal Year.

2.2 The last Working Group established by this Committee was to review the topic of 
the Council’s Ethical Business Practices. This review has been completed and 
the Working Group’s Final Report was approved by Council on 27 February 
2020. 

2.3 The Committee’s views are therefore sought on the establishment of a new 
Working Group.
  

2.4 A criteria checklist for selecting and rejecting potential topics to review is 
attached at Appendix 2, to assist the Committee in selecting topics and 
appointing Working Group(s) for the Municipal Year.

3. PRE-SCRUTINY OF ITEMS IN THE KEY DECISION FORWARD PLAN

3.1 Members may request to pre-scrutinise items from the Key Decision Forward 
Plan which fall under t
[...]
to resolve the quorum issue had been exhausted. The CA Monitoring 
Officer would then be able to provide evidence to Government that the quorum 
level was obstructing the work of scrutiny within the CA. 
  

4.8 Meetings

Information on all meetings and membership of the LCRCAO&S can be obtained 
using the following link 
https://moderngov.merseytravel.gov.uk/ieListMeetings.aspx?CId=365&Year=0

Latest Meeting - 10 March 2021  

The latest meeting of the LCRCAO&S was held on 10 March 2021.

Matters considered at the meeting related to:

 Metro Mayor S Rotheram's Update
 Race Equality Declaration Of Intent
 Adult Education Budget Programme Update
 Mersey Tidal Project Update

4.9 The next meeting of the LCRCAO&S will be held on 30 June 2021 and will take 
the form of a work planning session. 

4.10 The Committee is requested to note the update on the Liverpool City Region 
Combined Authority Overview and Scrutiny Committee.

Page 28

Agenda Item 5

https://moderngov.merseytravel.gov.uk/ieListMeetings.aspx?CId=365&Year=0


APPENDIX 1

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE (REGULATORY, COMPLIANCE AND CORPORATE SERVICES)
WORK PROGRAMME 2021/22

15 JUNE 
21

14 
SEPTEMBER 

21

2 
NOVEMBER 

21 

11 JANUARY 
22

8 FEBRUARY 22
(BUDGET 
MEETING)

1 MARCH 22

Cabinet Member Update 
Report - Paul Fraser

x x x x x

Work Programme -
Update Paul Fraser

x x x x x

Service Operational 
Reports:
New Ways of Working 
Dominic Ellis

x

Review of the Council 
Tax Reduction Scheme -
Stephan Van 
Arendsen/Diane Turner

x

Disposal of Surplus 
Council Owned 
Land/Asset -
Management Strategy 
Stephan Van 
Arendsen/Dom Ellis

x

“Manage my Requests” 
(iCaseWork) system – 
Statistical Update Report 
– Jan McMahon/Wayne 
Leatherbarrow

x

Members’ Welfare 
Reform Reference 
Group – Update
Margaret Jones

x x x x x

Scrutiny Review 
Progress Reports:

P
age 29

A
genda Item

 5



APPENDIX 1

Air Quality Monitoring -
Peter Moore/Greg Martin

x

Public Health Annual 
Report Margaret 
Jones/Helen A
[...]
not fully reflect 
demand as temporary support has been in place.  However, March 2021 figures are 
returning to expected levels.

Page 46

Agenda Item 6



Report to: Overview and 
Scrutiny 
Committee 
(Regulatory, 
Compliance and 
Corporate 
Services)

Date of Meeting: 15 June 2021 

Subject: Cabinet Member Report – June 2021

Report of: Chief Legal and 
Democratic Officer

Wards Affected: All

Cabinet Portfolio: Regulatory, Compliance and Corporate Services

Is this a Key 
Decision:

No Included in 
Forward Plan:

 No

Exempt / 
Confidential 
Report:

No 

Summary:
To submit the Cabinet Member - Regulatory, Compliance and Corporate Services 
report for the period March 2021 to June 2021 relating to the remit of the Overview 
and Scrutiny Committee.

Recommendation:

That the Cabinet Member - Regulatory, Compliance and Corporate Services report 
relating to the remit of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee be noted.

Reasons for the Recommendation:

In order to keep Overview and Scrutiny Members informed, the Overview and 
Scrutiny Management Board has agreed for relevant Cabinet Member Reports to be 
submitted to appropriate Overview and Scrutiny Committees.

Alternative Options Considered and Rejected: 

No alternative options have been considered because the Overview and Scrutiny 
Management Board has agreed for relevant Cabinet Member Reports to be 
submitted to appropriate Overview and Scrutiny Committees.

What will it cost and how will it be financed?

Any financial implications associated with the Cabinet Member report that are 
referred to in this update are contained within the respective reports.

(A) Revenue Costs – see above

Page 47

Agenda Item 7



(B) Capital Costs – see above

Implications of the Proposals:

Resource Implications (Financial, IT, Staffing and Assets):

Legal Implications:

Equality Implications:
There are no equality implications. 

Climate Emergency Implications:

The recommendations within this report will 
Have a positive impact
[...]
 Strategic Support team continue to support the delivery of COVID testing in the borough, 
including the recent surge testing and supporting the Outbreak Management Board. The team 
continue to promote the use of accessible information and have facilitated workshops for Members, 
with further sessions scheduled. The team also continue to support the Demand Management 
programme of work including promotion activity for Foster Care Fortnight in May, #Whywecare 
which involved a virtual event for foster carers to say thank you.

Page 64

Agenda Item 7


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the Previous Meeting
	4 Ethical Business Practices Working Group Final Report – Update on Recommendations
	5 Work Programme 2021/22, Scrutiny Review Topics and Key Decision Forward Plan
	Appendix 1 - Work Programme
	Appendix 2 - Selection Criteria
	Appendix 3 - Forward Plan

	6 Welfare Reform and Anti-Poverty Reference Group - Update
	7 Cabinet Member Report - June 2021
	Cabinet Update Report  - June 2021 final




Minutes of the meeting


THIS SET OF MINUTES IS NOT SUBJECT TO “CALL IN”.

1

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE (REGULATORY, 
COMPLIANCE AND CORPORATE SERVICES)

MEETING HELD AT THE BALLROOM, TOWN HALL, BOOTLE
ON TUESDAY 15TH JUNE, 2021

PRESENT: Councillor Bradshaw (in the Chair)
Councillor Byrom (Vice-Chair) 
Councillors Grace, Howard, Killen, McKinley and 
Morris

ALSO PRESENT: Councillors Lappin and Page

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Bennett, Brennan 
(and his Substitute Member Councillor Myers) and Lewis.

2. WELCOME AND INTRODUCTIONS 

Councillor Bradshaw welcomed Members to this first physical meeting of 
the Committee in the 2021/22 Municipal Year. 

Councillor Bradshaw welcomed specially Councillors Bennett, Brennan, 
Howard and Morris who were new members of the Committee; and offered 
her thanks to Councillors Brodie-Browne, Brough and Doyle and former 
Councillor McCann for their help and support on the Committee during 
2020/21.

3. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

No declarations of interest were received.

4. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 

RESOLVED:

That the Minutes of the meeting held on 2 March 2021 be confirmed as a 
correct record. 

5. ETHICAL BUSINESS PRACTICES WORKING GROUP FINAL 
REPORT – UPDATE ON RECOMMENDATIONS 

Further to Minute No. 16 of 20 October 2020 the Committee considered 
the report of the Chief Legal and Democratic Officer that updated on the 
implementation of recommendations contained in the final report of the 
Ethical Business Practices Working Group that was approved by Council 
in February 2020.

The report highlighted responses from the Head of Strategic Support in 
relation to recommendations concerning the adoption of revised 



OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE (REGULATORY, 
COMPLIANCE AND CORPORATE SERVICES) - TUESDAY 15TH JUNE, 
2021

2

statements of ethical procurement principles/policy; and the adoption and 
implementation of a Social Value Action Plan. 

Members asked questions/commented on the following issues:

 The Government Commercial Function document “Guide to Using 
the Social Value Model”, published in December 2020, which 
indicated that following a review of its outsourcing processes in 
2018 government committed to extend the requirements of the 
Public Services (Social Value) Act 2012 in central government to 
ensure that all major procurements explicitly evaluate, where 
appropriate, rather than just consider it

 Social value within the National Planning Policy Framework and 
Spatial Development Strategies to recognise that the role of 
planning policy was to ensure development was engaging with, 
uniting and benefiting the local area

 Sefton’s Social Value from Development Supplementary Planning 
Document  

RESOLVED: That

(1) the report updating on the implementation of recommendations 
contained in the final report of the Ethical Business Practices 
Working Group be noted;  

(2) the Chief Planning Officer be requested to submit a report to the 
next meeting of the Committee updating on Sefton’s Social Value 
from Development Supplementary Planning Document; and 
    

(3) a further update report be submitted in six months. 

6. WORK PROGRAMME 2021/22, SCRUTINY REVIEW TOPICS 
AND KEY DECISION FORWARD PLAN 

The Committee considered the report of the Chief Legal and Democratic 
Officer seeking the views of the Committee on the Work Programme for 
2021/22; the identification of potential topics for scrutiny reviews to be 
undertaken by a Working Group(s) appointed by the Committee; the 
identification of any items for pre-scrutiny by the Committee from the Key 
Decision Forward Plan; and providing an update on the Liverpool City 
Region Combined Authority Overview and Scrutiny Committee.

Members asked questions/commented on the following issues:

 A Working Group could potentially be established to review the 
Council’s response to the Covid-19 pandemic. It was anticipated 
that many other local authorities, together the Local Government 
Association, would be looking at this issue to find out how local 
Councils coped during the pandemic to help their local residents 



OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE (REGULATORY, 
COMPLIANCE AND CORPORATE SERVICES) - TUESDAY 15TH JUNE, 
2021

3

and businesses. Any work undertaken in Sefton could be fed into 
the national debate

 The community centred approach to local economic development, 
Community Wealth Building, was referred to and particularly the 
“Preston Model”; and it was suggested that it may be beneficial in 
the future for the Committee to receive a report on Sefton’s work 
towards Community Wealth Building  

RESOLVED: That

(1) the Work Programme for 2021/22, as set out in Appendix 1 to the 
report, be approved; and

(2) the update on the Liverpool City Region Combined Authority 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee be noted. 

7. WELFARE REFORM AND ANTI-POVERTY REFERENCE GROUP 
- UPDATE 

Further to Minute No. 29 of its meeting held on 12 January 2021 the 
Committee considered a Welfare Reform and Anti-Poverty update of the 
Head of Health and Wellbeing and Cabinet Member - Regulatory, 
Compliance and Corporate Services. 

The update provided information on the latest meeting of the Welfare 
Reform and Anti-Poverty (WRAP) Cabinet Member Reference Group and 
in particular on activities associated with:

 A Motion approved by Council on 4 March 2021 regarding Poverty 
Emergency

 Childhood poverty
 Healthy Start vouchers
 Breathing Space
 Emergency Limited Assistance Scheme

Councillor Lappin, Cabinet Member – Regulatory, Compliance and 
Corporate Services presented the update.

Members of the Committee commented on the following issues:

 The up to date position in respect of the call for action relating to 
childhood poverty

 Whether the Breathing Space initiative offered tenants protection 
from eviction from their homes. It was noted however that protection 
to social and private tenants by delaying when landlords could evict 
tenants was governed by Government legislation

 Concern was expressed at the proposed cessation, at the end of 
September, of the £20/week uplift received by universal credit 
claimants. It was anticipated that this would have a dramatic effect 



OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE (REGULATORY, 
COMPLIANCE AND CORPORATE SERVICES) - TUESDAY 15TH JUNE, 
2021

4

on claimants, coupled also with the ending of the furlough scheme, 
and would have an impact on the Emergency Limited Assistance 
Scheme
  

RESOLVED:  That

(1) the update on the operation of the Members’ Welfare Reform 
Reference Group be noted; and

(2) Councillor Lappin be thanked for her update.

8. CABINET MEMBER REPORT - JUNE 2021 

The Committee considered the report of the Chief Legal and Democratic
Officer that included the most recent report from the Cabinet Member –
Regulatory, Compliance and Corporate Services.

Councillor Lappin, Cabinet Member – Regulatory, Compliance and
Corporate Services presented her report; and commended the Business 
Grants and ICT Teams for their dedicated work during the pandemic.

Members asked questions/commented on the following issues:

 Council staff were praised for their swift responses to queries raised 
by staff working on behalf of Bill Esterson MP

 The debt recovery section of the report was referred to and the 
potential for the situation to worsen once the furlough scheme had 
ended

 Concern was expressed at the high level of referrals to the 
Occupational Health Unit that were stress and mental health 
related. It was noted that 50.3% of referrals were for this reason 
and that pandemic associated issues could test the service further 

RESOLVED: That

(1) the update report from the Cabinet Member – Regulatory, 
Compliance and Corporate Services be noted; and

(2) Councillor Lappin be thanked for her attendance at the meeting.


